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Honorable James Hayes

Sheriff, Etowah County

827 Forrest Avenue

Gadsden, Alabama 35901

Bingo - Funds

A qualified organization in Etowah County may charge a general admis​sion fee to participants in the bingo game, if the county commission has a rule or regulation that so author​izes.

Amendment 506 to the Constitution of Alabama prohibits nonprofit organizations from providing any compensation or salary to individu​als for conducting a bingo game in Etowah County.

Dear Sheriff Hayes:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Can the bingo organizations in Etowah County charge a $1.00 general admission fee?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Amendment 506 of the Constitution of Alabama applies to Etowah County, and provides for the legal operation of bingo games for prize money by certain nonprofit organizations for charitable or educational purposes.  In addition to the constitutional amendment, the “Etowah County Bingo Act” is provided for in Alabama Act No. 89-463, as amended by Alabama Act No. 94-135.  The “Etowah County Bingo Act” provides for the general operation of the bingo games.  In addition to the provisions of the “Etowah County Bingo Act,” the county commission is authorized to promulgate rules and regulations for the operation of bingo games in Etowah County.  ALA. CONST. amend. 506.  


Nothing in the “Etowah County Bingo Act” or in Amendment No. 506 of the Constitution of Alabama specifically authorizes or prohibits the charging of an admission fee at bingo games.  In addition, there is no language that limits the amount that can be charged to participants in the bingo games.  As stated above, however, the Etowah County Commission is given the authority to promulgate rules and regulations concerning the operation of bingo games.  The Etowah County Commission has the authority to adopt a rule or regulation that would allow or prohibit a qualified organization from charging an admission fee to participants at a bingo game.

CONCLUSION


A qualified organization in Etowah County may charge a general admission fee to participants in the bingo game, if the county commission has a rule or regulation that so authorizes.

QUESTION 2


If the admission fee can be charged, can the fee be used to pay members of the organiza​tion for conducting the bingo programs?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


The constitutional amendment that allows the operation of bingo games in Etowah County provides in pertinent part:


(d) No nonprofit organization shall enter into any contract with any individual, firm, asso​ciation or corporation to have said individual or entity operate bingo games or concessions on behalf of the nonprofit organization, nor shall said nonprofit organization pay consulting fees nor any compensation nor salary to any individ​ual or entity for any services performed in rela​tion to the operation or conduct of a bingo game;

ALA. CONST. amend. 506 (emphasis added).  


The law clearly prohibits nonprofit organizations from providing any compensation or salary to individuals or entities for conducting a bingo game.  Any admission fee charged cannot be used to compensate individuals or entities for services performed in relation to the operation or conduct of a bingo game.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi B. Molz of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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